Changes in assumptions   11,492,533   -   11,492,533
Contribution - employer   -   8,784,072   (8,784,072)
Contribution - employee   -   2,893,168   (2,893,168)
Net investment income   -   (14,402,180)   14,402,180
Administrative expenses   (116,730)   116,730
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions   (9,325,105)   (9,325,105)   -
Net changes   27,029,125   (12,166,775)   39,195,900

Balance at June 30, 2023  $   263,492,464  $   175,218,676  $   88,273,788

Total all plans 338,067,404$   227,967,217$   110,100,187$

Increase (Decrease)

C. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the District for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as
well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability  $   33,700,363  $   128,374,684 162,075,047$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability  $   21,826,399  $   88,273,788 110,100,187$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability  $   12,247,348  $   55,601,794 67,849,142$

D. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

E.  Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $18,402,449
($4,615,232 for the Miscellaneous Plan and $13,787,217 for the Safety Plan). At June 30, 2023, the
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred